ar
X
iv
:1
90
4.
06
46

procedure uses a GEP solver routine (pdsygvx) in ScaLAPACK, whereas the verifier routine uses the matrix multipli-
cation routine (pdgemm) in PBLAS.
Note that the verifier procedure is based primarily on matrix multiplication, whereas the solver procedure consists
of complicated procedures, such as Cholesky decomposition, and tridiagonalization. Therefore, the verifier procedure
is expected to be moderate in terms of computational time and to be efficient in terms of parallelism, as compared to
the solver procedure.
4. Numerical example
4.1. Problem
Numerical examples are presented in this section. All matrix eigenvalue problems stem from the electronic-state
calculation software ELSES [27, 28, 29], and the matrix data files appear in the ELSES matrix library [30, 10]. Details
are explained in Appendix A. The problems calculated in this section are PPE354, PPE3594, PPE7194, PPE17994,
PPE107994, VCNT22500, VCNT225000, and NCCS430080 in the ELSES matrix library. The matrices are those of
systems having disordered atomic structures. Disordered systems are important for industrial applications because
most industrial materials are disordered, unlike ideal crystal or periodic structures. Consequently, eigenvalues are not
degenerate in all of the problems. The number in the problem name indicates the matrix dimension n. For example,
the system PPE354 contains n × n matrices A and B with n = 354. All of the matrices A and B in these systems are
real symmetric. The systems with the letters ‘PPE’ are systems of organic polymers of poly-(phenylene-ethynylene)
(PPE). The left-hand panel of Fig. 5(a) shows the structural formula of PPE, and the right-hand panel of Fig. 5(b)
shows a part of the polymer in a disordered structure. The difference of the matrix size stems from the length of the
polymer chain. The system of PPE354 is, for example, a polymer with Nm = 10 monomers and Natom = 12Nm = 120

k+1
are overlapped and the two exact
eigenvalues of λk and λk+1 may degenerate.
9
Figure 6(a) shows the eigenvalue difference {δ̂k} and the radius sum {ρk} as a function of the eigenvalue {λ̂k} in
the case of PPE107994. The radius sum satisfies ρk ≤ 10−10 and is smaller than the difference (ρk < δ̂k). We found
the minimality m = 49, 201 and λ̂49201 ≈ −0.488, δ̂49201 ≈ 6.42 × 10−11, and ρ49201 ≈ 9.17 × 10−12. Figure 6(b)
shows a close-up of Fig. 6(a) and contains the eigenvalue λ̂49201 ≈ −0.488. It is reasonable that the eigenvalue λ̂49201
appears in the region of −0.490 < λ < −0.485, because many eigenvalues are densely clustered, and the eigenvalue
count I(λ) increases rapidly in the region, as shown in Fig. 5(c). The same analysis was also carried out in the case
of NCCS430080, which is the largest problem among the present calculations, and the results are shown in Figs. 6(c)
and 6(d). The radius sum is smaller than the difference (ρk < δ̂k).
Table 1: Numerical example
Problem name Matrix dimension (n) Difference (δ̂m) Radius sum (ρm)
PPE354 354 6.61 × 10−5 4.90 × 10−13
PPE3594 3,594 1.03 × 10−7 1.33 × 10−12
PPE7194 7,194 5.55 × 10−8 1.18 × 10−12
PPE17994 17,994 5.32 × 10−11 2.56 × 10−12
PPE107994 107,994 6.42 × 10−11 9.17 × 10−12
VCNT22500 22,500 2.59 × 10−7 3.20 × 10−10
VCNT225000 225,000 1.97 × 10−9 1.64 × 10−9
NCCS430080 430,080 5.10 × 10−9 1.61 × 10−9
Table 2 shows the computational times. The item Tsol in Table 2 shows the computing time for pdsygvx in